No. EDN-H (21) F (09)-07-2008-III Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Dated: Shimla-171001 15 March; 2012

1. All the Principals of the Government Colleges in H.P.

- 2. All Deputy Directors of Higher Education in H.P.
- 3. All the Principals/ Headmasters of Govt. Sr. Sec. / High Schools in Himachal Pradesh.

Subject: - <u>Directions to implement provisions of Smoke Free Himachal.</u>

Memo:-

To

As per the provisions issued by Government of Himachal Pradesh for Smoke Free Himachal. The following instructions are being given with the directions to comply with the same by a time frame given below:-

- 1. The Principals can a fine person who smokes in the school campus for which the Challan paper and the receipts book can be prepared by the Principals. As per the website, the money collected by this will be kept in the bank, and bank account opened and operated by the Principals. The name of account will be Challan Money COTPA 2003. That money can be used for Smoke Free activities. For More detail you can contact State Nodal Officer, Dr. Gopal Chauhan at his mobile No. is 94184-85192.
- 2. The Principals are authorized to send the notice to the person or shopkeeper who is dealing/selling tobacco products near the school premises within radius of 100 yards of the School. If the person or shopkeeper is not responding, the Principal can contact the Sate Nodal Officer Dr. Gopal Chauhan.
- 3. Display sign boards "No Smoking Area; Smoking here is an offence" of 60x30 cm size inside the institution at 2-3 different places (for specimen, please see the backside of this letter.) The background of the Signboard should be white and the warning should be written with red/black colour.
- 4. Another signboard of 'no sale of tobacco products inside the premises and within the radius of 100 yards from school/ educational institutions' and mandatory signage in this regard shall be displayed prominently near the main gate and on boundary wall of school/institution.
- 5. All other guidelines and instructions remain same as sent vide letter no. EDN-H (21) F (09)-07-2008 III Dated 12th December, 2011 and can be seen on the departmental website: www.education.org.
- 6. State Nodal officer in this regard may be consulted for technical or any other inputs. For more Information please contacts No. 0177-26700132, 2671151 Fax- 0177-2670346; email: hpvha3@gmail.com, web: www.hpvha.org.

Therefore, you are directed to comply with above directions/instructions before 15th April 2012; **failing which disciplinary action will be taken against defaulters.**

Jt.Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh 15-March, 2012

D Retter

Endst. No. Even Dated: Shimla-171001 the Copy for information:

- 4. The Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of H.P Shimla -2 for information please.
- 5. The Managing Director HPVHA complex, Bus stand sector-2, New Shimla H.P. 171009.
- 6. The Nodal Officer HPVHA complex, Bus stand sector-2, New Shimla H.P. 171009.
- 7. Guard file.

Jt.Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

DREREL

P.T.O.

प्रत्येक सार्वजनिक स्थान पर लगाए जाने वाले सूचना पट्ट का नमूना आकार - 60x30 cm

धूम्रपान निषेघ



यहां धूम्रपान करना	अपराघ है ।	
उल्लंधनकर्ता पर 200 (दो सौ रूपये)रूपये	का दण्ड लगाया जाएगा।	
यदि यहां कोई धूम्रपान करता पाया गया तो कृपया निम्न को शिकायत करें:		
श्री		
पदनाम		
दूरभाष संख्याः		
मोबाईल न0		
ई—मेलः		

शैक्षणिक संस्थाओं के बाहर प्रदर्शित किया जाने वाला सूचना पट्ट

100 गज की परिधि के भीतर किसी भी प्रकार के तम्बाकू	् उत्पाद की बिकी वर्जित है, उल्लघन करने पर
200 (दो सौ रूपये)रूप्ये का जुर्माना लगाया जाएगा।	
લ	भादेश द्वाराः
7	नंस्था के प्रधान का नाम
र	नंस्था का नाम

Dave Jt.Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh